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1-George Warburton b. Abt 1701, d. 1781, Altrincham, Cheshire

+Mary d. 1749, Altrincham, Cheshire

2-John Warburton b. 1726, Oldfield, Cheshire, d. Bef 1836

2-John Warburton b. 1736, Altrincham, Cheshire

+Ellen Ashley

2-William Warburton b. 1758, Altrincham, Cheshire

2-Martha Warburton b. 1761, Altrincham, Cheshire

2-George Warburton b. Abt 1764, Altrincham, Cheshire, d. 1839, Altrincham, Cheshire

+Lydia Massey b. 12 Oct 1764, Lymm, Cheshire, d. 1831, Altrincham, Cheshire

3-Ellen Warburton b. 1787, Altrincham, Cheshire

3-William Warburton b. 17 Jun 1789, Altrincham, Cheshire

3-Lydia Warburton b. 1 May 1794, Altrincham, Cheshire

3-Mary Warburton b. 5 Jan 1798, Altrincham, Cheshire

2-Joseph Warburton b. Abt 1764, Altrincham, Cheshire, d. 1814, Altrincham, Cheshire

+Elizabeth Ashton b. Abt 1766, d. 1825, Altrincham, Cheshire

3-Thomas Warburton b. 1786, Dunham, Cheshire

3-Mary Warburton b. 1788, Dunham, Cheshire

3-Anne Warburton b. 11 Jan 1790, Dunham, Cheshire, d. 1796, Altrincham, Cheshire

3-Margaret Warburton b. 1 Dec 1791, Dunham, Cheshire

3-Martha Warburton b. 23 Oct 1793, Dunham, Cheshire

3-Elizabeth Warburton b. 13 Dec 1795, Altrincham, Cheshire

3-Joseph Warburton b. 13 Dec 1795, Altrincham, Cheshire

3-George Warburton b. 21 Feb 1798, Altrincham, Cheshire, d. 1798, Altrincham, Cheshire

3-Anne Warburton b. 28 Jan 1802, Altrincham, Cheshire

3-George Warburton b. 21 Nov 1803, Altrincham, Cheshire

3-Sarah Warburton b. 27 Mar 1805, Altrincham, Cheshire

2-Kay Warburton b. 1768, Altrincham, Cheshire, d. 1769, Altrincham, Cheshire

2-James Warburton b. Abt 1770, Altrincham, Cheshire, d. 1831, Dunham, Cheshire

+Nancy Allen b. Abt 1773, d. 1813, Dunham, Cheshire

3-Mary Warburton b. 24 Jun 1793, Dunham, Cheshire

3-Betty Warburton b. 24 Mar 1795, Dunham, Cheshire

3-Richard Warburton b. 27 Aug 1796, Dunham, Cheshire, d. 1841, Dunham, Cheshire

+Mary Robinson

4-Anne Warburton b. 1816, Dunham, Cheshire

4-Hugh Warburton b. 1826, Hale, Cheshire, d. 1828, Altrincham, Cheshire

4-Richard Warburton b. 2 Nov 1829, (Altrincham, St George, Cheshire)

4-Hugh Warburton b. 6 Jul 1833, (Altrincham, St George, Cheshire)

3-James Warburton b. 26 Nov 1798, Dunham, Cheshire, d. 20 Jan 1881, Southport, Lancashire

+Sarah Warburton b. 27 Mar 1805, Altrincham, Cheshire, d. 12 Dec 1844, Timperley, Cheshire

4-Ellen Warburton b. 1828, Dunham, Cheshire

4-Peter Warburton b. 1829, Dunham, Cheshire, d. 3 Feb 1900, Timperley, Cheshire
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+Mary Simpson b. Abt 1827, Hale, Cheshire, d. 14 May 1890, Timperley, Cheshire (see Peter Warburton on page 1)

5-Sarah Warburton b. 1850, Timperley, Cheshire

+James Jones

5-Mary Simpson Warburton b. 1852, Timperley, Cheshire, d. 28 Nov 1923, Carrington, Cheshire

5-Ellen Warburton b. 1854, Timperley, Cheshire, d. 27 Sep 1858, Timperley, Cheshire

5-James Warburton b. 1856, Timperley, Cheshire

+Mary Anne Hughes b. 1859, Rhyl, Clwyd, Wales

6-Alfred John Warburton b. 1879, Altrincham, Cheshire

+Clara Mottershead b. Abt 1881, Chorlton Upon Medlock

6-William Ernest Warburton b. 1880, Timperley, Cheshire

6-Mary Warburton b. 1882, Timperley, Cheshire

6-Percy Warburton b. 1884, Timperley, Cheshire

6-James Warburton b. 1886, Timperley, Cheshire

6-Herbert Warburton b. 1897, Sale, Cheshire

5-Isaac Warburton b. 1858, Timperley, Cheshire, d. 13 Feb 1891, Timperley, Cheshire

5-Peter Warburton b. 1861, Timperley, Cheshire, d. 21 Feb 1877, Timperley, Cheshire

5-Ellen Warburton b. 1863, Timperley, Cheshire

5-Lucy Warburton b. 1865, Timperley, Cheshire

5-Alfred Warburton b. 1868, Timperley, Cheshire, d. 27 Nov 1874, Timperley, Cheshire

5-Miriam Warburton b. Abt 1872, Timperley, Cheshire, d. 2 Jul 1878, Timperley, Cheshire

3-Pheobe Warburton b. 24 Aug 1800, Dunham, Cheshire

3-Jane Warburton b. 4 Aug 1802, Dunham, Cheshire

3-Edward Warburton b. 29 Jan 1804, Dunham, Cheshire, d. 28 Oct 1808, Dunham, Cheshire

3-Ellen Warburton b. 30 Jun 1807, Dunham, Cheshire, d. 11 Nov 1808, Dunham, Cheshire

2-Mary Warburton b. Abt 1770, Altrincham, Cheshire
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First Generation

1.  George Warburton was born about 1701, died in 1781 in Altrincham, Cheshire aged about 80, and was buried on 14 Nov 1781
in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: The line from George to his grandson James has been constructed on a best fit basis, but is not certain.
 
George’s parents are uncertain. He must have been born around 1700 if the John born in 1726 is his son. Three Georges
were baptised at Bowdon around this time:
 
- The son of Aaron and Jane was born in 1701. Aaron was living in Oldfield when he died in 1729, but George was absent
from Cheshire at thate time, according to Aaron’s will.
- The son of John and Margaret of Timperley, born 1702 is known and can be discounted.
- The son of James and Margaret born 1705 is possible but the family moved to Chorlton between 1718 and 1725.
 
The son of Aaron seems the most likely, but it cannot be certain, especially as George’s baptism may be unrecorded. Both
Aaron and James are from the Hale Barns clan, making it possible that the Altrincham Clan is linked to the Hale Barns Clan.
 
Also it is not certain that the two Johns were sons of the same George and Mary, though the only other known George and
Mary lived in Mobberley and had a son called John of their own in 1735.
 
George was a widower when he remarried in 1754. He is assumed the George who died in 1781 based on his abode.

George married Mary. Mary died in 1749 in Altrincham, Cheshire and was buried on 29 Nov 1749 in Bowdon, St Mary,
Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: No record of George and Mary’s wedding has been found.

Children from this marriage were:

2 M i. John Warburton was born in 1726 in Oldfield, Cheshire and died before 1836.

General Notes: No death for John has been found, but it is presumed he died before the second John was born.

3 M ii. John Warburton was born in 1736 in Altrincham, Cheshire and was christened on 23 Apr 1736 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire.

George next married Ellen Ashley on 24 Sep 1754 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: George was a widower.

General Notes: Ellen’s burial record has not been found.

Children from this marriage were:

4 M i. William Warburton was born in 1758 in Altrincham, Cheshire and was christened on 6 Feb 1758 in Bowdon,
St Mary, Cheshire.

5 F ii. Martha Warburton  was born in 1761 in Altrincham, Cheshire and was christened on 22 Mar 1758 in Bowdon,
St Mary, Cheshire.

+ 6 M iii. George Warburton was born about 1764 in Altrincham, Cheshire, was christened on 31 Dec 1764 in Bowdon,
St Mary, Cheshire, died in 1839 in Altrincham, Cheshire aged about 75, and was buried on 7 Dec 1839.

+ 7 M iv. Joseph Warburton was born about 1764 in Altrincham, Cheshire, was christened on 31 Dec 1764 in Bowdon,
St Mary, Cheshire, died in 1814 in Altrincham, Cheshire aged about 50, and was buried on 8 May 1814 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

8 M v. Kay Warburton  was born in 1768 in Altrincham, Cheshire, was christened on 26 Jul 1768 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire, died in 1769 in Altrincham, Cheshire aged 1, and was buried on 14 Apr 1769 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire.

+ 9 M vi. James Warburton was born about 1770 in Altrincham, Cheshire, was christened on 29 Jul 1770 in Bowdon,
St Mary, Cheshire, died in 1831 in Dunham, Cheshire aged about 61, and was buried on 29 Nov 1831 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

10 F vii. Mary Warburton  was born about 1770 in Altrincham, Cheshire and was christened on 29 Jul 1770 in Bowdon,
St Mary, Cheshire.

Second Generation (Children)
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6.  George Warburton (George 1) was born about 1764 in Altrincham, Cheshire, was christened on 31 Dec 1764 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire, died in 1839 in Altrincham, Cheshire aged about 75, and was buried on 7 Dec 1839.

General Notes: George and Joseph were baptised on the same day. They were possibly twins, but more likely it was a double
baptism to save money.
 
George was aged 75 on burial record.

George married Lydia Massey . Lydia was born on 12 Oct 1764 in Lymm, Cheshire, was christened on 4 Nov 1764 in Lymm, St
Mary The Virgin, Cheshire, died in 1831 in Altrincham, Cheshire aged 67, and was buried on 21 Aug 1831 in Bowdon, St Mary,
Cheshire.

General Notes: Lydia’s parents were Samuel and Lydia Massey.

Children from this marriage were:

11 F i. Ellen Warburton was born in 1787 in Altrincham, Cheshire and was christened on 1 Jul 1787 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire.

12 M ii. William Warburton was born on 17 Jun 1789 in Altrincham, Cheshire and was christened on 12 Jul 1789 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: William has not been found in censuses and may be the William of Manchester who was buried
at Bowdon on 8th April 1827, aged 37.

13 F iii. Lydia Warburton was born on 1 May 1794 in Altrincham, Cheshire and was christened on 25 May 1794 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Lydia probably married Peter Smith 18th Oct 1813 at Manchester Cathedral.

14 F iv. Mary Warburton  was born on 5 Jan 1798 in Altrincham, Cheshire and was christened on 4 Feb 1798 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

7.  Joseph Warburton (George 1) was born about 1764 in Altrincham, Cheshire, was christened on 31 Dec 1764 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire, died in 1814 in Altrincham, Cheshire aged about 50, and was buried on 8 May 1814 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Joseph was buried aged 49.

Joseph married Elizabeth Ashton. Elizabeth was born about 1766, died in 1825 in Altrincham, Cheshire aged about 59, and was
buried on 16 Sep 1825 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Elizabeth was buried aged 59.

Children from this marriage were:

15 M i. Thomas Warburton was born in 1786 in Dunham, Cheshire and was christened on 2 Apr 1786 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Thomas has not been found in censuses.

16 F ii. Mary Warburton  was born in 1788 in Dunham, Cheshire and was christened on 18 May 1788 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire.

17 F iii. Anne Warburton was born on 11 Jan 1790 in Dunham, Cheshire, was christened on 7 Feb 1790 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire, died in 1796 in Altrincham, Cheshire aged 6, and was buried on 30 Aug 1796 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire.

18 F iv. Margaret Warburton  was born on 1 Dec 1791 in Dunham, Cheshire and was christened on 1 Jan 1792 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

19 F v. Martha Warburton  was born on 23 Oct 1793 in Dunham, Cheshire and was christened on 11 Nov 1793 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

20 F vi. Elizabeth Warburton was born on 13 Dec 1795 in Altrincham, Cheshire and was christened on 13 Mar 1796
in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Joseph and Elizabeth were twins. Theres is the only baptism where their mother is called Betty.

21 M vii. Joseph Warburton was born on 13 Dec 1795 in Altrincham, Cheshire and was christened on 13 Mar 1796 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Joseph and Elizabeth were twins. There’s is the only baptism where their mother is called Betty.
Joseph has not been found in censuses.

22 M viii. George Warburton was born on 21 Feb 1798 in Altrincham, Cheshire, was christened on 25 Mar 1798 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, died in 1798 in Altrincham, Cheshire, and was buried on 7 Nov 1798 in Bowdon,
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St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: George died aged 9 months.

23 F ix. Anne Warburton was born on 28 Jan 1802 in Altrincham, Cheshire and was christened on 21 Feb 1802 in
Altrincham, St George, Cheshire.

24 M x. George Warburton was born on 21 Nov 1803 in Altrincham, Cheshire and was christened on 18 Dec 1803 in
Altrincham, St George, Cheshire.

General Notes: George has not been investigated fully but probably is the George who lived in Knutsford and
died in 1868, aged 66.

25 F xi. Sarah Warburton was born on 27 Mar 1805 in Altrincham, Cheshire and was christened on 28 Apr 1805 in
Altrincham, St George, Cheshire.

9.  James Warburton (George 1) was born about 1770 in Altrincham, Cheshire, was christened on 29 Jul 1770 in Bowdon, St Mary,
Cheshire, died in 1831 in Dunham, Cheshire aged about 61, and was buried on 29 Nov 1831 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: James death is the most likely, given it was James of Dunham, but is not certain. The nearest matching
baptism, given his age at death of 62, is in 1770, the son of George and Ellen, but it is not an exact fit, except he was baptised
the same day as his sister Ellen. This could mean they were twins, but more likely a double baptism to save money.

James married Nancy Allen on 28 Aug 1791 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire. Nancy was born about 1773, died in 1813 in
Dunham, Cheshire aged about 40, and was buried on 27 Oct 1813 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Nancy was normally referred to as Anne, and is only Nancy on her marriage record, and on her burial, aged
40.

Children from this marriage were:

26 F i. Mary Warburton  was born on 24 Jun 1793 in Dunham, Cheshire and was christened on 14 Jul 1793 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

27 F ii. Betty Warburton was born on 24 Mar 1795 in Dunham, Cheshire and was christened on 19 Apr 1795 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

+ 28 M iii. Richard Warburton was born on 27 Aug 1796 in Dunham, Cheshire, was christened on 25 Sep 1796 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, died in 1841 in Dunham, Cheshire aged 45, and was buried on 10 Jul 1841 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

+ 29 M iv. James Warburton was born on 26 Nov 1798 in Dunham, Cheshire, was christened on 23 Dec 1798 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, died on 20 Jan 1881 in Southport, Lancashire aged 82, and was buried on 25 Jan
1881 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

30 F v. Pheobe Warburton was born on 24 Aug 1800 in Dunham, Cheshire and was christened on 14 Sep 1800 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

31 F vi. Jane Warburton was born on 4 Aug 1802 in Dunham, Cheshire and was christened on 5 Sep 1802 in Bowdon,
St Mary, Cheshire.

32 M vii. Edward Warburton was born on 29 Jan 1804 in Dunham, Cheshire, was christened on 19 Feb 1804 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, died on 28 Oct 1808 in Dunham, Cheshire aged 4, and was buried on 31 Oct 1808
in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Edward is buried in grave 933 aged 4 yrs 9 mths.

33 F viii. Ellen Warburton was born on 30 Jun 1807 in Dunham, Cheshire, was christened on 26 Jul 1807 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire, died on 11 Nov 1808 in Dunham, Cheshire aged 1, and was buried on 11 Nov 1808 in Bowdon,
St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Ellen’s burial record says she was buried on the 10th, but died on the 11th. Her headstone, grave
933, also says she died on the 11th, aged 1 year 1 month.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

28.  Richard Warburton (James 2, George 1) was born on 27 Aug 1796 in Dunham, Cheshire, was christened on 25 Sep
1796 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, died in 1841 in Dunham, Cheshire aged 45, and was buried on 10 Jul 1841 in Bowdon, St Mary,
Cheshire.

General Notes: Richard’s death was registered in 3q 1841 Altrincham 19 1, aged 43. He is Richard of Dunham, aged 43 on
his burial record. His actual age should be 44.
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Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Dunham Massey, Cheshire. Richard (45) is an agricultural labourer living with Mary
(50), Richard (11), Hugh (7), and James Jackson (30).

Richard married Mary Robinson on 4 May 1815 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: She is Mary Rolinson on FamilySearch.

Children from this marriage were:

34 F i. Anne Warburton was born in 1816 in Dunham, Cheshire and was christened on 19 May 1816 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire.

35 M ii. Hugh Warburton was born in 1826 in Hale, Cheshire, was christened on 23 Jun 1826 in Bowdon, St Mary,
Cheshire, died in 1828 in Altrincham, Cheshire aged 2, and was buried on 14 Mar 1828 in Bowdon, St Mary,
Cheshire.

General Notes: Hugh died aged 19 months.

36 M iii. Richard Warburton was born on 2 Nov 1829 and was christened on 29 Apr 1838 in Altrincham, St George,
Cheshire.

General Notes: Richard has yet to be explored.

37 M iv. Hugh Warburton was born on 6 Jul 1833 and was christened on 29 Apr 1838 in Altrincham, St George,
Cheshire.

General Notes: Hugh has yet to be explored.

29.  James Warburton (James 2, George 1) was born on 26 Nov 1798 in Dunham, Cheshire, was christened on 23 Dec
1798 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, died on 20 Jan 1881 in Southport, Lancashire aged 82, and was buried on 25 Jan 1881 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: James’s death was registered in 1q 1881 Ormskirk 8b 564, aged 82. He was buried in grave 933, along with
wife Sarah, two siblings Edward and Ellen, and two grandchildren, Ellen and Alfred, the children of his son Peter. His age on
the grave is given as 83, but 82 in the burial record.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Timperley, Cheshire. James (40) is a farmer living at Deansgate with Sarah (35),
Ellen (10), Peter (10), and Ellen (5). This last Ellen is presumably a niece.

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Timperley, Cheshire. James (52) is a widowed farm labourer living at Deansgate
with Ellen (23), Peter (21), daughter-in-law Mary (23), and granddaughter Sarah (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Timperley, Cheshire. James (62) is a market gardener living in Brook Lane with his
son Peter and his family.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Timperley, Cheshire. James (72) is a market gardener living in Brook Lane with his
son Peter and his family.

James married Sarah Warburton on 5 Jul 1827 in Manchester Cathedral, Lancashire. Sarah was born on 27 Mar 1805 in
Altrincham, Cheshire, was christened on 28 Apr 1805 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, died on 12 Dec 1844 in Timperley, Cheshire
aged 39, and was buried on 15 Dec 1844 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Sarah is tentatively identified as Sarah Warburton.  A Sarah Warburton married James Warburton at
Manchester Cathedral on June 5th 1827, which fits the birth of their first child. Also her age at death means she was born in
1805, or late 1804. Sarah the youngest daughter of Joseph Warburton and Elizabeth Ashton was born on March 27th 1805.
 
Her death was registered in 4q 1844 Altrincham 19 3, aged 39. She was buried in grave 933, aged 39.

Children from this marriage were:

38 F i. Ellen Warburton was born in 1828 in Dunham, Cheshire and was christened on 28 Oct 1828 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire.

+ 39 M ii. Peter Warburton was born in 1829 in Dunham, Cheshire, was christened on 16 Aug 1829 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire, died on 3 Feb 1900 in Timperley, Cheshire aged 71, and was buried on 7 Feb 1900 in Bowdon,
St Mary, Cheshire.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

39.  Peter Warburton (James 3, James 2, George 1) was born in 1829 in Dunham, Cheshire, was christened on 16
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Aug 1829 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, died on 3 Feb 1900 in Timperley, Cheshire aged 71, and was buried on 7 Feb 1900 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Peter was buried in grave 1046, aged 70.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Timperley, Cheshire. Peter (31) is a railway labourer living in Brook Lane with Mary
(33), Sarah (11), Mary S (9), James (4), Isaac (2), Peter (11 months), and father James (62) a widowed market gardener.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Timperley, Cheshire. Peter (41) is a railway pointsman living in Brook Lane with
Mary (42), James (14) a railway telegraph clerk, Isaac (12) a railway goods clerk, Peter (10), Ellen (7), Lucy (5), Alfred
(3), and father James (72) a widowed market gardener.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Timperley, Cheshire. Peter (51) is a railway signalman living in Brook Lane with
Mary (53), Isaac (22) a railway engine stoker, and Lucy (15).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Timperley, Cheshire. Peter (61) is widowed, and a retired railway signalman, living
in Deansgate Lane with daughter Ellen (26) a housekeeper, and grandson Peter (6).

Peter married Mary Simpson on 2 Jan 1850 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire. Mary was born about 1827 in Hale, Cheshire, died on
14 May 1890 in Timperley, Cheshire aged about 63, and was buried on 17 May 1890 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1850 Altrincham 19 3.

General Notes: Mary was buried in grave 1046, aged 62.

Children from this marriage were:

40 F i. Sarah Warburton was born in 1850 in Timperley, Cheshire and was christened on 19 May 1850 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Sarah’s birth was registered in 1q 1850 Altrincham 19 16.

Sarah married James Jones on 29 Sep 1870 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: James was a market gardener from Ashton upon Mersey at the time of his marriage. His father
was Peter Jones, a joiner.

41 F ii. Mary Simpson Warburton  was born in 1852 in Timperley, Cheshire, was christened on 21 Mar 1852 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, died on 28 Nov 1923 in Carrington, Cheshire aged 71, and was buried on 1 Dec
1923 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Mary’s birth was registered in 1q 1852 Altrincham 8a 169. She was buried in grave 1046, aged
71.

42 F iii. Ellen Warburton was born in 1854 in Timperley, Cheshire, was christened on 16 Apr 1854 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire, died on 27 Sep 1858 in Timperley, Cheshire aged 4, and was buried on 30 Sep 1858 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Ellen was buried in grave 933 aged 4.

+ 43 M iv. James Warburton was born in 1856 in Timperley, Cheshire and was christened on 15 Mar 1857 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire.

44 M v. Isaac Warburton was born in 1858 in Timperley, Cheshire, was christened on 24 Apr 1859 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire, died on 13 Feb 1891 in Timperley, Cheshire aged 33, and was buried on 16 Feb 1891 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Isaac’s birth was registered in 4q 1858 Altrincham 8a 145. He was a railway porter at the time of
his death, and he was buried in grave 1046, aged 32.

45 M vi. Peter Warburton was born in 1861 in Timperley, Cheshire, was christened on 28 Jul 1861 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire, died on 21 Feb 1877 in Timperley, Cheshire aged 16, and was buried on 24 Jan 1877 in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Peter’s birth was registered in 1q 1861 Altrincham 8a 161.  He was buried in grave 1046, aged
16.

46 F vii. Ellen Warburton was born in 1863 in Timperley, Cheshire and was christened on 20 Sep 1863 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Ellen’s birth was registered in 3q 1853 Altrincham 8a 161.

47 F viii. Lucy Warburton was born in 1865 in Timperley, Cheshire and was christened on 14 Jan 1866 in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire.
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General Notes: Lucy’s birth was registered in 4q 1865 Altrincham 8a 139.

48 M ix. Alfred Warburton was born in 1868 in Timperley, Cheshire, died on 27 Nov 1874 in Timperley, Cheshire
aged 6, and was buried on 30 Nov 1874 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Alfred’s birth was registered in 2q 1868 Altrincham 8a 167. Alfred was buried in grave 0933,
aged 6.

49 F x. Miriam Warburton was born about 1872 in Timperley, Cheshire, died on 2 Jul 1878 in Timperley, Cheshire
aged about 6, and was buried on 5 Jul 1878 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Miriam was buried in grave 1046, aged 6.

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

43.  James Warburton (Peter 4, James 3, James 2, George 1) was born in 1856 in Timperley, Cheshire and was christened on 15 Mar
1857 in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Timperley, Cheshire. James (24) is a railway booking clerk living in Brook Lane with
Mary A (26), Alfred J (1), William (3 mths), and Catherine Hughes (21) a visitor.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Timperley, Cheshire. James (34) is a station master living in Station House, Wash
Lane with Mary Ann (36), Alfred J (11), William (10), Mary (8), Percy (6), and James (4).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Sale, Cheshire. James (44) is a station master at Brooklands, living with Mary A
(46), Alfred J (21) a railway clerk, William (20) a joiner’s apprentice, Mary (18), Percy (16) a railway clerk, James (14),
and Herbert (4).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Sale, Cheshire. James (54) is a station master living at Brooklands station, with Mary
A (56), and Herbert (14). James and Mary have been married 33 years and had six children, all living.

James married Mary Anne Hughes  on 10 Jul 1878 in Birkenhead, St Mary, Cheshire. Mary was born in 1859 in Rhyl, Clwyd,
Wales.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1878 Birkenhead 8a 670. The FamilySearch Record Pilot states that
James father was Peter Warburton.

Children from this marriage were:

50 M i. Alfred John Warburton was born in 1879 in Altrincham, Cheshire.

General Notes: Alfred’s birth was registered in 3q 1879 Altrincham 8a 181.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Sale, Cheshire. Alfred John (31) is a railway rates clerk living at 14
Urban Road with Clara (29), and a servant. Alfred and Clara have been married 3 years and have no children.

Alfred married Clara Mottershead  in 1908 in Birch-In-Rusholme, St Agnes, Manchester, Lancashire. Clara
was born about 1881 in Chorlton Upon Medlock.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q1908 Chorlton 8c 1355. Alfred and Clara probably had 2
daughters, Freda born 4q 1912 Barton 8c 1200, and Joyce born 2q 1916 Barton c 1057.

51 M ii. William Ernest Warburton was born in 1880 in Timperley, Cheshire.

General Notes: William’s birth was registered in 4q 1880 Altrincham 8a 159. He has not been found in the 1911
census though none of his father’s children had died.

52 F iii. Mary Warburton  was born in 1882 in Timperley, Cheshire.

General Notes: Two births of a Mary were registered at Altrincham, Mary 2q 1882 Altrincham 8a 193, and Mary
Ellen 1q 1883 Altrincham 8a 178.

53 M iv. Percy Warburton was born in 1884 in Timperley, Cheshire.

General Notes: Percy’s birth was registered in 3q 1884 Altrincham 8a 176. He has not been found in the 1911
census though none of his father’s children had died.

54 M v. James Warburton was born in 1886 in Timperley, Cheshire.

General Notes: James’s birth was registered in 3q 1886 Altrincham 8a 181. He has not been found in the 1911
census though none of his father’s children had died.

55 M vi. Herbert Warburton was born in 1897 in Sale, Cheshire.



Descendants of George Warburton 9

Produced by Legacy on 1 Sep 2011

General Notes: Herbert’s birth was registered in 1q 1897 Altrincham 8a 191.
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(No Surname)

Mary (          -1749), 1, 3

Allen

Nancy (Abt 1773-1813), 1, 5

Ashley

Ellen, 1, 3

Ashton

Elizabeth (Abt 1766-1825), 1, 4

Hughes

Mary Anne (1859-          ), 2, 8

Jones

James, 2, 7

Massey

Lydia (1764-1831), 1, 4

Mottershead

Clara (Abt 1881-          ), 2, 8

Robinson

Mary, 1, 6

Simpson

Mary (Abt 1827-1890), 2, 7

Warburton

Alfred (1868-1874), 2, 8

Alfred John (1879-          ), 2, 8

Anne (1790-1796), 1, 4

Anne (1802-          ), 1, 5

Anne (1816-          ), 1, 6

Betty (1795-          ), 1, 5

Edward (1804-1808), 2, 5

Elizabeth (1795-          ), 1, 4

Ellen (1787-          ), 1, 4

Ellen (1807-1808), 2, 5

Ellen (1828-          ), 1, 6

Ellen (1854-1858), 2, 7

Ellen (1863-          ), 2, 7

George (1798-1798), 1, 4

George (1803-          ), 1, 5

George (Abt 1701-1781), 1, 3

George (Abt 1764-1839), 1, 3, 4

Herbert (1897-          ), 2, 8

Hugh (1826-1828), 1, 6

Hugh (1833-          ), 1, 6

Isaac (1858-1891), 2, 7

James (1798-1881), 1, 5, 6

James (1856-          ), 2, 7, 8

James (1886-          ), 2, 8

James (Abt 1770-1831), 1, 3, 5

Warburton

Jane (1802-          ), 2, 5

John (1726-Bef 1836), 1, 3

John (1736-          ), 1, 3

Joseph (1795-          ), 1, 4

Joseph (Abt 1764-1814), 1, 3, 4

Kay (1768-1769), 1, 3

Lucy (1865-          ), 2, 7

Lydia (1794-          ), 1, 4

Margaret (1791-          ), 1, 4

Martha (1761-          ), 1, 3

Martha (1793-          ), 1, 4

Mary (1788-          ), 1, 4

Mary (1793-          ), 1, 5

Mary (1798-          ), 1, 4

Mary (1882-          ), 2, 8

Mary (Abt 1770-          ), 2, 3

Mary Simpson (1852-1923), 2, 7

Miriam (Abt 1872-1878), 2, 8

Percy (1884-          ), 2, 8

Peter (1829-1900), 1, 6

Peter (1861-1877), 2, 7

Pheobe (1800-          ), 2, 5

Richard (1796-1841), 1, 5

Richard (1829-          ), 1, 6

Sarah (1805-          ), 1, 5

Sarah (1805-1844), 1, 6

Sarah (1850-          ), 2, 7

Thomas (1786-          ), 1, 4

William (1758-          ), 1, 3

William (1789-          ), 1, 4

William Ernest (1880-          ), 2, 8


